

## A-32013/2 Part(3)/2023-E-I

भारत सरकार Government of India जल शक्ति मंत्रालय

Ministry of Jal Shakti जल संसाधन नदी विकास और गंगा संरक्षण विभाग

Department of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation

Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi, dated the 03-02-2025

## **OFFICE ORDER**

In continuation to this Department's Office Order of even number dated 27.09.2024 and in pursuance of Department of Personnel & Training's reference No. 9/14/2024-EO(SM-II) dated 10.01.2025, approval of the Appointments Committee of the Cabinet is hereby conveyed for *ex-post facto* approval for entrustment of additional charge of the post of Chairman, CWC, assigned to Shri Rakesh Kumar Verma, IAS (PB:1993), Additional Secretary, DoWR, RD & GR, for a period of 03 months w.e.f 01.10.2024 or until further orders, whichever is earlier.

(Anil Kumar Sharma)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
Tele: 23716928

## Copy To:

- 1. Chairman, Central Water Commission, Sewa Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 2. Secretary, CWC, Sewa Bhawan, R.K. Puram, New Delhi
- 3. Department of Personnel & Training (Shri Subir Kumar, Under Secretary (EO-SM.II), North Block, New Delhi, with reference to their Communication No. 9/14/2024-EO(SM.II) dated 10.01.2025.
- 4. Heads of all organizations under Department of Water Resources, RD & GR.
- 5. All Wing Heads, Department of Water Resources, RD & GR.
- 6. Copy for information to PS to Hon'ble Minister (Jal Shakti)/ PS to Hon'ble Minister of State (Jal Shakti).
- 7. Copy for information to PPS to Secretary (WR, RD & GR)/PPS(s) to Additional Secretaries (WR,RD&GR)/PPS to JS&FA/PPS to JS (RD&PP)/ PPS to JS (NRCD), DoWR, RD & GR.
- 8. Office Order Folder.